

RESOLUTION NO. 18-561

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPOINTING MEMBERS TO THE SPECIAL DISTRICT BOARDS WITH INSUFFICIENT CANDIDATES

WHEREAS, on October 9, 2018, the Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution 18-490, appointing candidates who filed declarations of candidacy and faced no opposition to Special District Boards; and

WHEREAS, Elections Code Section 10515 provides that the Board of Supervisors may appoint any remaining vacancies; and

WHEREAS, the following districts with remaining vacancies were notified by the Clerk of the Board that the Board of Supervisors was seeking qualified applicants to fill the upcoming vacancies: Bear River Recreation and Park District, Beyers Lane Community Service District, Higgins Area Fire Protection District, Lake of the Pines Ranchos Community Service District, San Juan Ridge County Water District, Washington County Water District and Western Gateway Recreation and Park District; and

WHEREAS, a Public Notice of Insufficient Candidates was published in the Union Newspaper on October 18 and 25, 2018, and also posted on county bulletin boards pursuant to Government Code 549784 and placed on the County website; and

WHEREAS, applications were not submitted for the three upcoming positions on the Beyers Lane Community Service District; and

WHEREAS, applications were not submitted for the three upcoming positions on the Lake of the Pines Ranchos Community Service District; and

WHEREAS, two applications from incumbents Terry Eberhardt and Debi Juric were received for the two upcoming positions on the Bear River Recreation and Park District; and

WHEREAS, one application from incumbent Pat Browning was received for the two upcoming positions on the San Juan Ridge County Water District; and

WHEREAS, one application from incumbent Walt Ahrens was received for the two upcoming positions on the Washington County Water District; and

WHEREAS, one application from Jeffrey Glover was received for the two upcoming positions on the Western Gateway Recreation and Park District; and

WHEREAS, three applications were received for the two upcoming positions on the Higgins Area Fire Protection District and the applicants were interviewed by Chair Scofield.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of Nevada County hereby appoints Terry Eberhardt and Debi Juric to the Bear River Recreation and Park District for four-year terms ending December 2, 2022; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of Nevada County hereby appoints Pat Browning to the San Juan Ridge County Water District for a four-year term ending December 2, 2022; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of Nevada County hereby appoints Walt Ahrens to the Washington County Water District for a four-year term ending December 2, 2022; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of Nevada County hereby appoints Jeffrey Glover to the Western Gateway Recreation and Park District for a four-year term ending December 2, 2022; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of Nevada County hereby appoints of Bruce Jones and Charles Suszko to the Higgins Area Fire Protection District for fouryear terms ending December 2, 2022.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of said Board, held on the 13th day of November, 2018, by the following vote of said Board:

Abstain: None.

Ayes:	Supervisors Heidi Hall, Edward Scofield, Dan Miller, Hank Weston and Richard Anderson
Noes:	None.
Absent:	None.

ATTEST:

JULIE PATTERSON HUNTER Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

fuerdetuonthate

Edward Scoffield, Cha